The historical financial information of CF V has been adjusted to give effect to the differences between U.S. GAAP and IFRS for the purposes of
the combined pro forma financial information. No adjustments were required to convert CF V’s financial statements from U.S. GAAP to IFRS for
purposes of the combined pro forma financial information, except to reclassify shares of CF V Class A Common Stock subject to redemption to
non-current liabilities under IFRS. The adjustments presented in the pro forma combined financial information have been identified and presented to
provide relevant information necessary for an accurate understanding of PubCo after giving effect to the Business Combination.

10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
(in USD)

   As of June 30, 2021

(amounts in USD)
Nettar Group Inc.

(Historical)

CF V
(Historical
Restated)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Non-current assets

Satellites and other property and equipment   32,971,943   —   —   32,971,943
Right-of-use assets   1,245,771   —   —   1,245,771
Deferred income tax assets   271,008   —   —   271,008
Other noncurrent assets   503,790   384,996   —   888,786
Investments held in Trust Account   —   250,008,083   (250,008,083)  (1)   —

Total non-current assets   34,992,512   250,393,079   (250,008,083)   35,377,508
Current assets

Inventory   —   —   —   —
Trade and other receivables   523,170   —   —   523,170
Other current assets   1,017,626   383,813   —   1,401,439
Cash and cash equivalents   23,342,871   449,773   250,008,083  (1)   202,783,188

   (226,741,050)  (2)
   (28,063,290)  (3)
   58,167,700  (4)
   10,000,000  (4)
   150,000,000  (4)
   7,500,000  (4)
   (41,880,899)  (5)

Total current assets   24,883,667   833,586   178,990,544   204,707,797

Total assets   59,876,179   251,226,665   (71,017,539)   240,085,305

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Non-current liabilities

Notes debt   38,594,941   —   (38,594,941)  (6)   —
Interest bearing loans and borrowings   37,008,630   —   (37,008,630)  (5)   —
Lease liabilities   932,392   —   —   932,392
Trade payables and other liabilities   4,660,576   —   —   4,660,576
Warrant liability   —   9,386,666   (9,386,666)  (8)   —
Forward purchase securities liability   —   2,218,092   (2,218,092)  (8)   —
Ordinary shares subject to redemption   —   250,000,000   (250,000,000)  (2)   —

Total non-current liabilities   81,196,539   261,604,758   (337,208,329)   5,592,968
Current liabilities

Notes debt and loans   120,679,601   1,040,144   (1,040,144)  (3)   —
   (120,679,601)  (6)

Interest bearing loans and borrowings   20,472,177   —   (20,472,177)  (6)   —
Lease liabilities   350,395   —   —   350,395
Trade payables and other liabilities   7,651,667   562,312   (562,312)  (3)   7,651,667
Current tax liabilities   872,964   —   —   872,964

Total current liabilities   150,026,804   1,602,456   (142,754,234)   8,875,026

Total liabilities   231,223,343   263,207,214   (479,962,563)   14,467,994

11

Shareholders’ equity
Nettar Ordinary shares   50   (50)  (6)   —
Nettar Preference shares   87   (87)  (6)   —
Nettar Treasury shares   (170,949,000)   170,949,000  (9)   —
Warrants   161,432,000   —   —   161,432,000
CF V Class A common stock   60   (60)  (2)   —
CF V Class B common stock   625   (625)  (2)   —
PubCo ordinary shares   731  (2)   11,208

   582  (4)
   125  (4)
   206  (4)
   79  (4)
   2,000  (4)
   7,486  (6)

Additional paid-in capital   61,575,504   —   225,664,709  (4)   418,244,641
   23,258,904  (2)
   (11,981,234)  (7)
   158,872,739  (6)
   (170,949,000)  (9)
   9,386,666  (8)
   2,218,092  (8)
   3,628,126  (10)
   4,250,212  (10)
   14,986,545  (10)
   97,333,378  (10)

Other paid-in capital   7,697,670   —   —   7,697,670
Retained earnings   (231,103,475)   (11,981,234)   11,981,234  (7)   (361,768,208)

   (4,872,269)  (5)
   20,866,631  (6)
   (26,460,834  (3)
   (120,198,261)  (10)

Total shareholders’ equity   (171,347,164)   (11,980,549)   408,945,024   225,617,311

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   59,876,179   251,226,665   (71,017,539)   240,085,305

12

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Condensed Combined Statement of Balance Sheet
(in USD)

The condensed combined statement of balance sheet was derived from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company
as of June 30, 2021 and the unaudited condensed balance sheet of CF V as of June 30, 2021 (as restated).

Transaction Accounting Adjustments to the Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

 (1) To reflect the release of cash from marketable securities held in the Trust Account. The pro forma cash impact of this adjustment is directly

[…]

Liberty Warrants (2)   20,000,000   43,554,578
Sponsor Earn-Out Shares (2)   14,986,545
Sponsor PIPE forfeiture shares (2)   206,803
Satellogic PIPE forfeiture shares (2)   (3,421,323)

Total fair value   143,081,420
Book value   22,883,159

Excess of fair value over book value   120,198,261

(1) Per share value based on closing prices as of January 7, 2022 for shares of CF V Class A Common Stock (CF V).
(2) Fair values based on various valuation techniques using management estimates and are subject to change at Closing.

14

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in USD)

   Nettar Group Inc.

CF V
6/30/2021
(Historical
Restated)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined  (amounts in USD)

6/30/2021
(Historical)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments   Adjusted

Continuing operations
Revenue from contracts with customers   1,706,275   —   1,706,275   —   —   1,706,275
Cost of sales   (1,250,848)   —   (1,250,848)   —   —   (1,250,848)
Other operating income   —   —   —   —   —   —
Administrative expenses   (8,680,245)   —   (8,680,245)   (866,562)   —   (9,546,807)
Depreciation   (5,126,498)   —   (5,126,498)   —   —   (5,126,498)
Other operating expenses   (8,502,173)   —   (8,502,173)   —   —   (8,502,173)

Operating loss   (21,853,489)   —   (21,853,489)   (866,562)   —   (22,720,051)
Finance costs, net   (5,476,371)   883,292  (a)   (5,508,942)   —   3,765,407  (1)  (1,743,535)

   (994,008)  (a)
   783,927  (b)
   (705,781)  (b)

Finance income   —   —   —   8,083   (8,083)  (2)  —
Gain on extinguishment of debt   3,575,773   —   3,575,773   —   —   3,575,773
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   —   —   962,560   (962,560)  (3)  —
Change in fair value of forward purchase

securities liability   —   —   —   (2,218,092)   2,218,092  (3)  —
Other financial income (expense)   249,984   —   249,984   —   249,984
Embedded derivative income (expense)   (26,424,890)   9,967,716  (a)   (17,101,224)   —   17,101,224  (1)  —

   (644,050)  (b)
Income (Loss) before income tax   (49,928,993)   9,291,095   (40,637,898)   (2,114,011)   22,114,080   (20,637,829)

Income tax expense   (220,206)   —   (220,206)   —   —   (220,206)

Income (Loss) for the year   (50,149,199)   9,291,095   (40,858,104)   (2,114,011)   22,114,080   (20,858,035)

Weighted average shares outstanding
basic and diluted   4,985,434   4,985,434   27,324,033   112,078,734

Basic and diluted net (loss) income per
share   (10.06)   (8.20)   (0.08)   (0.19)

15

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in USD)

   Nettar Group Inc.

(amounts in USD)
12/31/2020
(Historical)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments   Adjusted

CF V
12/31/2020
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Continuing operations
Revenue from contracts with customers   —   —   —   —   —   —
Cost of sales   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other operating income   22,394   —   22,394   —   —   22,394
Administrative expenses   (8,127,496)   —   (8,127,496)   (505)   (26,460,834)  (4)  (34,588,835)
Depreciation   (3,182,011)   —   (3,182,011)   —   —   (3,182,011)
Other operating expenses   (11,376,667)   —   (11,376,667)   —   (120,198,261)  (5)  (131,574,928)

Operating loss   (22,663,780)   —   (22,663,780)   (505)   (146,659,095)   (169,323,380)
Finance costs, net   (7,565,781)   1,126,527  (a)   (9,866,967)   —   6,338,996  (1)  (3,527,971)

   (2,004,452)  (a)
   (1,423,261)  (b)

Finance income   78,570   —   78,570   —   —   78,570
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change in fair value of forward purchase

securities liability   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other financial income (expense)   596,628   —   596,628   —   —   596,628
Embedded derivative income (expense)   (84,223,586)   10,611,372  (a)   (73,612,214)   —   73,612,214  (1)  —

Income (Loss) before income tax   (113,777,949)   8,310,186   (105,467,763)   (505)   (66,707,885)   (172,176,153)
Income tax expense   (147,866)   —   (147,866)   —   —   (147,866)

Income (Loss) for the year   (113,925,815)   8,310,186   (105,615,629)   (505)   (66,707,885)   (172,324,019)

Weighted average shares outstanding
basic and diluted   4,853,668   4,853,668   6,250,000   112,078,734

Basic and diluted net (loss) income per
share   (23.47)   (21.76)   (0.00)   (1.54)

The Company’s statement of profit and loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was derived from the unaudited consolidated statement of
profit and loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021. The Company’s statement of profit and loss for the year ended December 31, 2020 was derived
from the audited consolidated statements of profit and loss for the year ended December 31, 2020. CF V’s statement of operations for the six months